



May 1, 2020

Dear Residents, Family, and Staff,

Oak Hill continues to strictly follow guidance from the CDC, Illinois Department of Public Health and our local health department. We monitor staff for temperatures and any symptoms of COVID-19 at the beginning of each shift and we immediately address any concerns with the local health department. All staff are using masks at all times when in resident care areas.

We need to inform you that we have had another positive test result from an employee. The employee is a part time dietary employee who wore a mask at all times when in resident care areas. This employee had minimal contact with residents and did not have any symptoms when at Oak Hill. This employee did not work on Magnolia Terrace.

The other two employees that tested positive have not returned to work at this point. One of the employees had not been at work in nearly 3 weeks when she tested positive and should not pose a risk to residents and staff. The other staff member has not been at Oak Hill since April 6. These three employees did not have contact with each other, and we believe they came in contact with the virus outside Oak Hill. Any staff member testing positive will not be allowed to return to work until they have received a negative COVID -19 test result.

At this time, there are no resident's positive for COVID -19 or displaying symptoms of COVID-19. Our top priority continues to be the safety of all who live and work at Oak Hill. If you should have questions or need any information, please call me at 939-3488, ext 1122.

Sincerely,
Kim Keckritz
Administrator